of truetees at the same time and place of their last meeting, until they shall otherwise direct.

Powers of trustees.

Sec. 5. The trustees shall have power-

- 1. To elect a president, secretary and treasurer out of their own body, and to fill vacancies in the board of trustees.
- 2. To sell, lease, mortgage, or otherwise dispose of any of the property belonging to said corporation, and to acquire or purchase any real, personal or mixed property, in such manner as they shall deem most conducive to the interests of said academy, but in no case shall said trustees contract debts beyond the annual income of said corporation without the consent of the stockholders owning two thirds of the stock.

3. To direct and prescribe the course of study and discipline

to be observed in said academy.

Powers of stockholders.

SEC. 6. The stockholders shall have power to prescribe the duties and fix the term and salaries of all the officers of said corporation except as herein otherwise provided; to remove or suspend them from office and appoint others in their places; and to call special meetings of said stockholders by putting up three written or printed notices of the same, in three of the most public places of said village, and a majority, or if not a majority present, then those owning a major part of the stock shall constitute a quorum and be competent to act.

Sec. 7. This act may be amended or repealed by any future

legislature.

HARRISON C. HOBAR'T, Speaker of the Assembly, JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 31, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 178 An act to appropriate to the several persons the several sums therein named.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There shall be appropriated, to be paid out of the state treasury, to the following named persons the following sums

of money for the purposes herein named, to wit:

To D. N. Johnson, for	enrolling	\$128 00
To W. C. Allen, for	same	150 00
To Alex'r T. Gray, for	same	144 00
To J. G. Knapp, for	same	144 00
To G. W. Green, for	same	50 00
'To Lafayette Kellogg for	same	18 00
To R. W. Lansing, for	same	12 00
To J. R. Brigham, for	samo	16 50
To Elisha Burdick, for	same	54 00
To J. D. Ruggles, for	sa:ne	. 12 00
To J. C. Fairchild, for	same	15 00

To W. M. Larrabee, for	enrolling	24 00
To D. M. Holt, for	same	15 00
To J. M. Shields, for	same	15 00
To J. T. Clark, for	same	12 00

To Dean & Co., one hundred and thirty-seven dollars and sixty-two cents for furniture and materials furnished for capitol.

Sec. 3. To Seymour and Varney, two dollars and sixty-two cents for lumber.

SEC. 4. To Thomas Dunn, two dollars and fifty cents for hauling wood.

Sec. 5. To Felix Mc'Linden, thirteen dollars and fourteen cents for materials furnished the assembly room.

To T. & J. W. Johnson, forty-seven dollars and fifty cents, for subscription to law library from October 1844, to June 1849.

Sec. 7. To Daniel M. Hodges, two dollars and fifty cents for work done at the capitol.

Sec. 8. To A. W. Campbell, twenty-four dollars and thirtysix cents for work done about the capitol.

SEC. 9. To J. G. Mc'Bride, one hundred dollars for setting out trees in the capitol square.

SEC. 10. To Ira W. Hall, fifteen dollars for work done about the capitol as per certificate of superintendent of territorial prop-

To Henry C. Parker, forty dollars for book case, bureau, and stove hearth for executive office.

Sec. 12. To Albert W. Parris, register of the land office at Mineral Point, fifty dollars and twenty-five cents for sixty-seven township plats furnished to commissoners afherinted to locate lands granted to this state.

anted to this state.
Sec. 13. To Ransom Rice, for support of Frederick Prusser, a state's prisoner, from July 2, 1845 to October 14, 1846, two

hundred and thirty-four dollars and fifty cents.

To Ransom Rice, for support of Francis Plumb, a state prisoner, from November 18, 1843, to July 19, 1844, one hundred and twenty-one dollars and thirty-four cents.

To Ransom Rice, for support of William Snyder, a state prisoner, from June 14th 1846, to October 18th 1846, fifty nine dollars and fifty cents.

SEC. 16. To Samuel S. Kaeller, jailor of Iowa county, for support of Patrick Welch from July 2, 1848, to August 30th, 1848, twenty-nine dollars and seventy-five cents.

Sec. 17. To Levi Sterling, sheriff of Iowa county, for support of John Thompson, a state prisoner, from July 1, 1848, to March

26, 1849, eighty-eight dollars.

To Matthew Woods, sheriff of Grant county, for Sec. 18. support of Jesse Read, a state prisoner, from April 1848, to January 1849, and for clothing furnished said prisoner, one hundred and forty-five dollars and thirty-eight cents.

SEC. 19. To J. & W. H. Catey, twenty-six dollars and four-

teen cents for clothing furnished state prisoners as per order of R.

B. Rice, jailor of Milwaukee county.

Sec. 20. To Romanzo B. Ricc, jailor of Milwaukee eounty, for support of Fritz G. Starks, a state prisoner, from October 2, 1848, to October 22, 1848, twenty-four dollars and fifty cents.

Sec. 21. To Romanzo B. Rice, jailor of Milwaukee county, for support of John Myers, a state prisoner, up to December 31, 1848, fifty-six dollars.

Sec. 22. To Romanzo B. Rice, jailor of Milwaukee county, for support of David Bonham, a state prisoner, up to December 31, 1848, fifty-six dollars.

Sec. 23. To Daniel Noble Johnson, the sum of thirty dellars for services as special messenger appointed by the governor to no-

tify presidential electors.

Sec. 24. To Holton and Goodall, fifty dollars in full for all claims they have against the state, for any balance on scrip, lost by the destruction of a sail vessel on lake Michigan.

Sec. 25. To John T. Wilson, twenty dollars for blacksmithing

done about the capitol. Sec. 26. To Titus K

Sec. 26. To Titus Kirkpatrick, two dollars for sawing wood for state treasurer's office.

Sec. 27. To H. H. Farnsworth, five dollars for painting and varnishing book-case in state treasurer's office.

SEC. 28. To William A. Lawrence, ten dollars for territorial scrip No. 568 and No. 1165, for five dollars each, surrendered.

SEC. 29. To Geo. P Delaplaine, ten dollars for territorial scrip No. 213 and No. 854, for five dollars each, surrendered.

Sec. 30. To the county of Iowa, twenty-seven dollars for territorial scrip No.4.98 and No. 907, for ten dollars each, and for territorial scrip No.4.7 for seven dollars, surrendered.

Sec. 21. To the Jounty of Iowa, fifty-eight dollars and sixty-six cents for territorial treasurer's certificate, dated Madison, Wisconsin, Dec. 23, 1840, payable to William R. Smith, surrendered.

SEC 32. To the county of Iowa, twenty-five dollars for territorial treasurer's certificate, dated Madison, Wisconsin, January

8, 1841, payable to William R. Smith, surrendered.

SEC. 33. To William H. Wyman, twenty-six dollars and twenty-five cents for writing done for the legislature and bringing up the transcripts of the journals of the last session of the legislature.

SEC. 34. To Joel Rathbun, seventy dollars for two divided Milwaukee and Rock river canal warrants, Nos. 55 and 56, payable December 20, 1848.

SEC. 35. To J. Gillett Knapp, ninety-eight dollars and ninety seven cents, in full for balance of salary as superintendent, pay of assistant, and amount paid Dousman & Co. for freight, being amount due said Knapp as per report of joint select committee, March 26, 1849.

SEC. 36. To C. M. Baker, for rent of office for use of Revisers, cash paid for sawing wood for the same, and expenses incur-

red at request of committee on compilation in procuring clerk hire, twelve dollars and twenty-three cents.

SEC. 27. To Thomas Dunn, for drawing wood for use of Re-

viser's office, one dollar.

SEC. 38. There is hereby appropriated to Enos L. Brayman the sum of eight dollars and eighteen cents, in full for excess of moneys paid for canal lands, as per patent dated the fifth day of August, A. D. 1839.

HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly.

JOHN É. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the senate.

Approved, March 31, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

An act to amend " an act to incorporate the Southport and Beloit Road Chap 179 Company."

THE people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate

and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any five of the commissioners named in an act Five com'rs entitled "an act to incorporate the Southport and Beloit Road may elect Company," to which this act is amendatory, who shall meet pur- president. suant to public notice, may elect a president pursuant to the third section of said act, and shall be a quorum to transact all business required of said commissioners by such act: Provided, That the notice of the time and place of the meeting of the commissioners shall be published in one newspaper printed in each of the counties of Racine, Walworth and Rock, at least one week previous to such meeting.

The annual meeting for the election of directors of Annual meetsaid company shall be held on the first Monday of June in each ing. year.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 31, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

An act providing for superintending the publication of the Revised Stat- Chap 180

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The several laws of a general, public and perma- Revised Statnent nature, passed at the present session of the legislature, shall utes how pubbe published in one volume to be designated the "Revised Statutes," lished. and in such publication the enacting clause of the first chapter